
 

 
 
 

Date 19/10/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307990 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Ross Johnston, Democratic 
Support e-mail ross.johnston@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
SOUTH WEST DEVON WASTE PARTNERSHIP 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

THURSDAY 28 OCTOBER 2010 
10AM 
BOARD ROOM, TOWN HALL, TORBAY 

 
Members – 
Councillor Butt, Chair 
Councillor Michael Leaves, Vice Chair 
Councillors Bowyer, Carroll, Croad, Hart 
 
Observers – 
Councillors Doggett and Vincent 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
www.swdwp.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 
SOUTH WEST DEVON WASTE PARTNERSHIP 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES    
  
 To introduce attendees and receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by 

Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect to items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES    
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 

July 2010. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. PROJECT UPDATE    
  
 Members will receive an update on the project from Mark Turner, Project Director. 
  
6. OVERVIEW OF PROJECT COMMUNICATIONS   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
 Members to receive a report on communication activity from July to October 2010 

and a summary of the general questions received in the last three months from 
members of the public, including the partnership responses. 

  
7. COMPARISON OF IMPACTS OF EFW, LANDFILL AND 

OTHER TECHNOLOGIES   
(Pages 3 - 12) 

  
 Members to receive a report comparing impacts of EfW technology against landfill 

and other technologies. 
  
8. JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW   (Pages 13 - 34) 
  
 Members will be presented with the report dated September 2010 from a Joint 

Scrutiny Review panel for their consideration. 
  
9. DATE AND LOCATION OF NEXT MEETING    
  
 The next Committee meeting is proposed for 16 December 2010 in Plymouth at 

the Council House, Armada Way, Plymouth. 
  



 

10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 

 
AGENDA 
  
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
11. JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW - RESPONSE TO 

RECOMMENDATIONS   
(Pages 35 - 44) 

  
 Members will be asked to consider and agree responses to the eight 

recommendations made within the Joint Scrutiny Review report dated 2010, three 
of which are specifically for the Partnership and five for each of the Partnership 
Authorities. 

  
12. PROJECT PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT SIGN-OFF 

PROGRAMME   
(Pages 45 - 46) 

  
 Members will receive the latest proposed project procurement and contract sign-

off programme from Mark Turner, Project Director. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
South West Devon Waste Partnership 

Community Engagement Report – October 2010 
 

This report provides a summary of project related communication activities, written queries and 
responses made between July 2010 and October 2010.  
 
1. Communication activities 
 
Environment Agency Surgery – 26th July 2010: 
The Environment Agency (EA) held a surgery in Ivybridge on the New England Quarry 
Environmental Permit Application. The EA requested for the Partnership support as questions on 
the Partnership were expected.  
 
Joint Working Committee site visits – 23rd August 2010: 
The Joint Working Committee (JWC) Councillors attended site visits for North Yard, Devonport and 
New England Quarry, Lee Mill. 
 
Section 151 Officers briefing - 6th September 2010: 
The Section 151 Officers for Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council 
received an update presentation on the project. 
 
Meeting with Paul Connett and CAVIL – 10th September 2010: 
Mark Turner, SWDWP Project Director and Martin Pollard, SWDWP Project Manager met with 
Paul Connett and a member of CAVIL to discuss the SWDWP proposals and to listen to Paul 
Connett’s alternative waste management solution. Paul Connett lectures around the world detailing 
alternative waste management solutions to energy from waste technology. 
 
Presentation to Plymouth City Council’s Corporate Management Team – 21st September 2010: 
Mark Turner, SWDWP Project Director and Martin Pollard, SWDWP Project Manager provided a 
project update to Plymouth City Councils Corporate Management Team. 
 
Future events 
 
Presentation to Plymouth City Council’s Cabinet Planning – 19th October 2010: 
Mark Turner, SWDWP Project Director and Martin Pollard, SWDWP Project Manager will provide a 
project update to Plymouth City Council’s Cabinet. 
 
Monitoring Officers Briefing 22nd October 2010: 
The Monitoring Officers for Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council 
received an update on the project from Mark Turner, SWDWP Project Director, Martin Pollard, 
SWDWP Project Manager and Alwyn Thomas SWDWP specialist legal advisor. 
 
Presentation to Torbay’s Joint Executive Team – 26th October 2010: 
Mark Turner, SWDWP Project Director will provide a project update to Torbay Councils Joint 
Executive Team. 
 
 
All Councillor Briefing – 27th October 2010: 
Councillors from Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council are invited to a 
briefing to provide an update on the project. 
 
Presentation to Devon County Council CMT and Cabinet  -29th November 2010 
Mark Turner, SWDWP Project Director will provide a project update to Devon County Councils 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 2 

Corporate Management Team and Cabinet. 
 
2. News coverage 
 
26th July 2010 – Public invited to have their say on waste incinerator at Ivybridge 
 

This was as a result of the Environment Agencies surgery at Ivybridge regarding the 
Environmental Permit application/consultation. 

 
29th September 2010 - Incinerators: good or bad? 
 

This was an article in the Evening Herald which focused on EfW technology and heard local 
resident’s opinions on the proposals. The article was balanced and contained a piece from 
the SWDWP and a piece detailing the arguments for and against the technology.  

 
15th October - BBC Radio Devon – Incinerator debate.  
  

BBC Radio Devon held a debate on energy from waste technology. Interviews were held 
with members of opposition groups, Viridor and MVV.  

 
3. Summary of written queries received 

Over the last three months, the partnership has been asked to respond to two letters (received in 
October 2010). 
 
Dartmoor Circle 
The Dartmoor Circle wrote to Senior Officers within Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council 
and Torbay Council. The letter detailed the Dartmoor Circle’s concerns surrounding the energy 
from waste proposals and asked three questions: 
 

1. Whether your authority is proposing to enter into an agreement under which it 
might become liable to pay compensation where incinerator feedstock 
declines. 
 
2. If so, whether you are satisfied that entering into such an agreement complies 
with any duty on the authority to manage its assets prudently. 
 
3. If you are so satisfied, the grounds for this view. 

 
The SWDWP responded to this letter on behalf of the three authorities addressing the Dartmoor 
Circle’s concerns. 
 
Devon Alliance for Incineration Alternatives (DAIA) 
The DAIA wrote to all Councillors and Chief Executive Officers within the Partnership area 
suggesting an alternative proposal to incineration. The SWDWP responded on behalf of the three 
authorities.  

Page 2



 1 

An evaluation of the environmental and health impacts of residual 
waste treatments 

 
1. Introduction 
The South West Devon Waste Partnership (SWDWP) is a partnership between Devon 
County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council.  It has been established to 
deliver a sustainable long-term waste treatment solution for the communities of Plymouth, 
West Devon, South Hams, Teignbridge and Torbay. 
 
Currently, two bidders remain in the process, each proposing a single treatment facility 
based on a Mass Burn Incineration (MBI) technology. 
 
Understandably, there is an element of public concern and uncertainty about the effects 
that such a facility will have on both their local environment and on public health. This 
often provides a thrust for local groups who are opposed to Energy from Waste 
technology.   
 
2. Aim 
The aim of this report is to consolidate research that has been published regarding the 
environmental and health effects of waste treatment technologies. Specifically, it is 
intended to compare other waste treatment technologies to mass burn incineration (MBI), 
and to place all treatments in the context of total emissions released within the UK. 
  
This report will be divided into an analysis of the main waste treatment technologies in the 
UK, including comparison of specific releases in tabular form where possible.  The main 
sources for this document are the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) and also the Health Protection Agency, both of whom are referenced at the end 
of the report.  Unfortunately, due to the lack of credible data for alternative thermal 
treatment technologies (Gasification, Pyrolysis and Plasma), it has not been possible to 
directly compare emissions from each technology. 
  
It is important to note that there are no residual waste treatment technologies that do not 
have any impact on the environment.  This message was clearly expressed in the Health 
Protection Agency’s presentation to the Joint Working Committee in July 2010.  One 
impact being traffic movements required to service such a facility.  In addition, emissions 
will occur in some form from all current treatment technologies.  However, the size of risk 
this presents has to be set in context. 
 
3.0 Technology Evaluation 
The technology evaluation is divided into three sections; i) landfill, the present residual 
waste disposal method in the Partnership area, ii) evaluating the conventional EfW 
solutions as proposed by the bidders and iii) alternative technologies that are comparable 
to incineration (see sections 3.3 and 3.4). 
 
3.1 Landfill 
The predominant method of residual waste disposal in the SWDWP area is landfilling or 
land raising operations.  Waste is put into landfill ‘cells’ which are fully lined with a non-
permeable lining.  Liquid generated by the waste, known as ‘leachate’, is collected in 
lagoons and treated.  Decomposing waste in landfill produces a significant quantity of 
emissions to air.  Following the completion of a ‘cell’, that part of the landfill site is capped 
with an impermeable membrane and the gases given off are collected by a network of 
tubes throughout the landfill and used to feed either a flare or a gas engine to create 

Agenda Item 7Page 3



 2 

electricity.  It is not practically possible to capture all of the gases and some will leak into 
the atmosphere. 
  
Landfilling has a significant environmental impact which occurs in many forms.  Turning to 
emissions to the air in the first instance, this occurs through three primary methods;  
1. Fugitive gas emissions through uncapped areas of the site, cracks or purpose built 
vents,  
2. Emissions resulting from the combustion of gas via a flare and  
3. E
[...]
hloride 4.2 58 
Hydrogen Fluoride 4.04 1 
Volatile Organic 
Compounds 

25 8 

Cadmium 0.1 0.005 
Nickel 0.013 0.05 
Arsenic 0.0016 0.005 
Mercury 0.0016 0.05 
Dioxins and Furans 190ng 400ng 
   
Methane 77,000 19 

Page 11



 10

Reference list: 
 
 
Bridges, J (2008). Health impact assessment for the proposed third line extension of the 
eastcroft energy from waste plant 
 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) (2004).  Review of 
Environmental and Health Effects of Waste Management: Municipal Solid Waste and 
Similar Wastes.  HMSO, London 
 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) (2007).  Incineration of 
Municipal Solid Waste. HMSO, London. 
 
Department for Transport (DfT) (2005).  Transport Statistics [Online] Available from 
http://www.dft.gov.uk/pgr/statistics/ [Accessed 21/09/2010] 
 
The Health Protection Agency (2010).  The Impact on Health of Emissions to Air from 
Municipal Waste Incinerators. HPA, London. 
 

Page 12



South West Devon Waste
Partnership
A joint scrutiny report on the proposals to
procure an energy from waste plant to serve
South West Devon
REPORT TO THE SOUTH WEST DEVON WASTE
PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE
SEPTEMBER 2010

Agenda Item 8Page 13



Further copies of this report can be obtained from:
Kate Spencer, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, Torbay Council
01803 207014
kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk

CONTENTS

1. Executive Summary ..........................................................................................1
2. Introduction ......................................................................................................2
3. The Current Situation .......................................................................................4
4. Conclusion.......................................................................................................17
5. Recommendations ..........................................................................................19

Page 14



1

1. Executive Summary
1.1 This report provides details of the Joint Scrutiny Review of the South West

Devon Waste Partnership and the ongoing procurement of a long term
solution to treat and dispose of residual waste from Plymouth, Torbay, South
Hams, West Devon and parts of Teignbridge.

1.2 Given the sensitivities and legalities surrounding the procurement process of
the proposed energy from waste plant, the timing and scope of the review
was limited. However, scrutiny was seen as part of the quality assurance
mechanism of the project and questions about the validity of the Outline
Business Case given the recent changes in the political and economic climate
should rightly be asked.

1.3 The Joint Review Panel focussed on four areas of questioning:
• Funding and affordability
• Population and waste stream projections
• Lessons learnt elsewhere
• Contingency plans

1.4 From the information it received, the Joint Review Panel is satisfied that the
Outline Business Case remains valid at this time. The Panel is, however,
aware of the continually changing national picture, in terms of changes in
Central Government policy, legislation and guidance and the still uncertain
economic situation. Equally the Panel is aware of the advances in technology
in relation to residual waste solutions.

1.5 The Panel is clear that the main focus of each partner authority (and the
associated district councils) is that the waste hierarchy should continue to be
strictly adhered to and, in particular, re-use and recycling should be
prioritised. Local authorities have a role to play in ensuring that legislators
are lobbied to make waste prevention a priority. Each council also needs to
ensure that focus continues on increasing re-use and the recycling of waste.
Raising public awareness of the need to implement the waste hierarchy and
the reasons behind it also needs to take place. In addition, the contract for
the proposed plant needs to ensure that it provides every opportunity to allow
for increased recycling.

1.6 The Panel’s main recommendations are around flexibility in the 25 year
contract, waste reduction and the continued improvement in recycling across
the Partnership area.

1.7 The Joint Review Panel will meet again to provide challenge once the Joint
Committee makes recommendations through to each Council’s Executive.
This will mean that duplication of effort across each partner authority can be
avoided. The Panel will also consider a continued role as the contract is
implemented in policy development, performance management and ensuring
that lessons are learnt.

Page 15



2

2. Introduction
2.1 Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council each have a

Municipal Waste Strategy with a preferred option to dispose of residual waste
which is not recycled or composted via a new thermal treatment process.

2.2 In April 2008, all three councils approved a Joint Working Agreement and
Outline Business Case to procure a long term (25 year) solution to treat and
dispose of residual waste from Plymouth and Torbay, the districts of West
Devon and South Hams and most of Teignbridge.

2.3 The South West Devon Waste Partnership Joint Committee (including at least
one councillor from the Executives of the three councils together with an
observer member from the main opposition party on each council) was
established to oversee and make decisions relating to the joint procurement
and subsequent management of the services procured under a Private
Finance Initiative (PFI) arrangement for the long term solution. A Project
Executive consisting of senior officers from each council was also established
to ensure that the project is delivered in line with the agreed Business Case.

2.4 The procurement process commenced in late 2008 following its acceptance by
the Department of the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) for £95
million of PFI credits. As at April 2010, the procurement had two bidders
remaining both of whom are proposing a single energy 
[...]
fill Site near Newton Abbot scheduled to be at capacity in 2016. Chelson
Meadow in Plymouth was at capacity in 2008 and as a result was closed. The
reducing capacity means that commercial gate fees for landfill are increasing
in addition to increasing landfill tax.

2 Waste Strategy – Annual Progress Report 2008/2009 – Defra (October 2009)

Page 18



5

3.1.4 To meet this clear directive of a move away from landfill, local authorities
have to find waste solutions now for the long term future. The South West
Devon Waste Partnership was formed against this backdrop to respond to the
increasing waste challenge. The Partnership authorities entered into a legally
binding Joint Working Agreement in April 2008.

3.1.5 The subsequent change in Government in May 2010 has lead to a national
review of waste policies that is due to report preliminary findings in April
2011. The first line of the terms of reference states: ‘The Government is
committed to working towards a zero waste economy’3. The document goes
on to identify areas to be considered:
• Do more on waste prevention and reuse
• Continue to increase recycling rates when it’s the best option
• Maximise the cost-effective generation of renewable energy from waste
• Move towards zero waste to landfill4

3.1.6 It is assumed that the current core policies on recycling and composting levels
and compliance with European Union Landfill Directives will continue to apply
(or be enhanced). The work of the South West Devon Waste Partnership is in
line with these policies.

3.1.7 Each of the authorities within the Partnership had previously independently
prepared their own Waste Management Strategies which identified that,
having increased recycling and minimised waste, a thermal treatment solution
was appropriate to deal with residual waste. By working together, the three
councils are able to benefit from economies of scale and attract central
government support in the form of PFI credits.

3.1.8 Having identified the common ne
[...]
ria including:
• The need to follow the standard form of contract with terms acceptable to

Defra and HM Treasury
• The credits to be used to fund a new residual waste treatment process

build for the project needs
• An expected close of contracts by March 20115

3.2.9 A PFI credit promissory note will be provided by Defra following the approval
of the Final Business Case which is expected in early 2011. This promissory

5 If the contract is closed after this date, the PFI approval is not lost but there are risks that changes
will be put forward by Defra/HM Treasury.

Page 21



8

note will confirm the PFI credit amount although any departure from the
terms set out in the Final Business Case could affect the entitlement to PFI
credits. The credits will contribute towards the expected capital cost of the
facility (which was set in the Outline Business Case at £140 million (based on
2008 prices)). Regular information exchange between the Partnership and
Defra minimises the risk of any changes to the PFI credit allocation.

3.2.10 At the final tender stage, the contractors will be instructed to use a particular
Euro exchange rate for any capital costs denominated in Euros. This will be
provided in order to standardise terms for evaluation purposes. Within the
final tender documentation, contractors will be encouraged to submit
proposals for mitigating foreign exchange risk to the Partnership to the point
when the bidder will fully accept this risk. The foreign exchange relationship
will be between the contractor and any of its sub-contractors although the
final Contract will reflect any agreement to share this risk between the
contractor and the Partnership.

3.2.11 Any potential increased costs for the project in terms of borrowing costs and
construction inflation resulting from the global recession should have been
offset by the revised (lower) contract tonnages from the Partnership (and the
subsequent reduction in the size of the facility) and increased third party
[...]
given to setting a review period within the contract to
allow adjustment for possible changes in technology, waste streams and
population, in particular given the large difference between projections and
historical data for both waste and population.

5.2 That the contract be based on a guarantee from the Partnership to provide all
its residual waste after re-use and recycling (i.e. “exclusivity”) as this favours
the promotion of recycling, rather than providing a minimum tonnage of
residual waste per year (i.e. “guaranteed minimum tonnage”) which could see
the minimum made up by recyclable materials.

5.3 That the contract should have enough flexibility to ensure that, if the level of
residual waste diminishes, the contractor is encouraged to develop its own
waste streams in order to reduce gate fees and hence the cost to council tax
payers.
Recycling and Waste Management

5.4 That each partner authority re-affirms its commitment to the waste hierarchy
within each Municipal Waste Management Strategy with all authorities obliged
to meet challenging recycling targets through shared learning across the
Partnership.

5.5 That each partner authority makes representations to its local Members of
Parliament and the European Parliament and the Local Government
Association to prioritise legislation needed to minimise waste production (for
example through reducing packaging).

5.6 That each partner authority be encouraged to respond to the current
Government consultation on waste.
Increasing Awareness

5.7 That each partner authority work to encourage the ownership of waste by the
public through communication and education in line with the waste hierarchy.

5.8 That wider member training be encouraged and continued in relation to waste
management issues (including recycling and new technologies).

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11Page 35
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12Page 45
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 OVERVIEW OF PROJECT COMMUNICATIONS
	7 COMPARISON OF IMPACTS OF EFW, LANDFILL AND OTHER TECHNOLOGIES
	8 JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW
	11 JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW - RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS
	12 PROJECT PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT SIGN-OFF PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


South West Devon Waste Partnership Thursday 28 October 2010 

South West Devon Waste Partnership 
 

Thursday 28 October 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Michael Leaves, Vice Chair in the Chair. 
Councillors Bowyer, Carroll and Croad. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Butt, Hart, Doggett and Vincent 
 
Also in attendance:   Councillor Pete Addis, Torbay Council; Kate Spencer, 
Scrutiny Lead Officer, Torbay Council; Barry Keel, Chair of Project 
Executive; Mark Turner, Project Director; Ben Jennings, County Waste 
Manager, Devon County Council; Ian Harrison,  Deputy Executive Director of 
Environment, Economy and Culture, Devon County Council; Sally Farley, 
Service Manager, Torbay Council; Rachel Galbraith, PFI Project Co-
ordinator. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject 
to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the South West Devon Waste Partnership 
Joint Committee held on Thursday 22 July 2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

18. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent business. 
 

19. PROJECT UPDATE   
 
The Partnership received a Project Update Report from the Project Director. 
Members were informed that – 
 

a. the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
Commercial Review of the procurement was completed in early October 
2010.  This reviewed the positions achieved with each bidder to ensure 
DEFRA were comfortable legally and commercially prior to closing the 
competitive dialogue negotiation phase of the procurement; 

 
b. the Partnership closed the competitive dialogue with the bidders and formally 

called for Final Tenders in early October 2010; 
 



South West Devon Waste Partnership Thursday 28 October 2010 

c. the bidders were now finalising their bids and Final Tenders would be 
received in early November 2010; 

 
d. on 20 October 2010, the Comprehensive Spending Review was announced. 

The Partnership was informed by DEFRA they were one of 11 ongoing PFI 
projects who retained their PFI Credits.  Seven projects had their PFI funding 
withdrawn. 

 
20. OVERVIEW OF PROJECT COMMUNICATIONS   

 
The Project Director presented a report on recent and upcoming communication 
activity. Members were informed that – 
 

a. the Partnership had, at the request of the Environment Agency, attended a 
Surgery at Ivybridge regarding the New England Quarry Permit Application. 
This was solely to answer questions on behalf of the Partnership should they 
arise; 

 
b. the Joint Working Committee attended a visit of the two potential sites 

proposed by the bidders; 
 

c. Section 151 Officers for the three Authorities received an update on the 
project; 

 
d. the Partnership met with Paul Connett to discuss his waste management 

ideas as an alternative to energy from waste and the SWDWP’s proposals. 
This meeting was requested and arranged by the opposition group CAVIL; 

 
e. Senior Management Teams and Cabinet teams for Plymouth City Council and 

Torbay Council were briefed on the project.  Devon County Council’s 
Corporate Management Team and Cabinet Team would be briefed in 
November 2010; 

 
f. Monitoring Officers for the three Authorities had received an update on the 

project; 
 

g. the Partnership held an all Councillor briefing on the 27 October 2010.  Six 
Councillors attended. The Councillors fully engaged in the meeting and the 
questions asked were useful; 

 
h. there had been some media coverage on the project, namely an article in the 

Plymouth Evening Herald debating Energy from Waste technology and a 
similar debate on BBC Radio Devon; 

 
i. the Partnership was meeting the newly formed opposition group named 

Devon Alliance for Incineration Alternatives (DAIA) on the 29 October 2010. 
DAIA had contacted Councillors within the partnership area to propose an 
alternative technology.  They had also contacted a number of senior council 
officers and the local media; 

 
j. it was confirmed that the Peterborough option being proposed by DAIA was 

an alternative to the bidders’ solutions and was a mix of MBT, gasification and 
plasma arc technology. The Peterborough project however was not yet under 
construction although planning permission was granted through the Secretary 



South West Devon Waste Partnership Thursday 28 October 2010 

of State as the facility exceeds the remit of local planning. The solution was a 
purely commercial enterprise and was not being procured by a local authority 
council although it was believed it was considered as part of the 
Peterborough Council procurement but not taken forward. 

 
Agreed that further information on the Peterborough model and DAIA proposals was 
required. 
 

21. COMPARISON OF IMPACTS OF EFW, LANDFILL AND OTHER 
TECHNOLOGIES   
 
Project Officer, Ben Jennings presented a paper as requested during the 22 July 
2010 Committee meeting on assessing and comparing waste disposal technologies.  
Members were informed that - 
 

a. there were impacts associated with all forms of waste management. 
However, the only waste management activity that specifically required a 
facility to be a certain distance from human habitation was composting; 

 
b. this review identified that although EfW received more focus than other 

technologies, the risks associated with modern EfW were deemed very 
small and barely noticeable. This was documented within numerous 
pieces of research. Even under strict interpretations of the worst case 
scenario, Energy from Waste causes no more than 0.5% change in the 
natural environment and although it did produce large quantities of CO2 
this should be compared with producing the energy through alternative 
means such as burning fossil fuels. 

 
Agreed that the report would be published on the Partnership website. 
 

22. JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW   
 
Councillor Pete Addis presented the report to the Joint Working Committee.  
Members were informed that – 
 

a. point 4.7 of the report the panel felt the process was more of an 
overview rather than scrutiny.  However, given the restrictions placed 
on the panel due to commercial sensitivities and time constraints he 
believed it was a worthwhile process and the report was agreed 
unanimously by the panel; 

 
b. the review focused on four areas of questioning: 

 
• funding and affordability; 
• population and waste stream projections; 
• lessons learnt elsewhere; 
• contingency plans. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Addis for a productive and well chaired Joint Scrutiny 
and advised the Partnership would review the report and the recommendations. 
 

23. DATE AND LOCATION OF NEXT MEETING   
 



South West Devon Waste Partnership Thursday 28 October 2010 

The next Committee was proposed for the 16 December 2010 in the Council House, 
Armada Way, Plymouth. 
 

24. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
Agreed that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. 
 

25. JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW - RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS (E3)   
 
The Project Director presented a report encompassing the Proposed Response to 
Joint Scrutiny Report.  Members were informed that that – 
 

a. eight recommendations were included in the joint scrutiny report; three 
for the Partnership and five for the respective Local Authorities; 

 
b. the Proposed Response to Joint Scrutiny Report provided a 

suggested Partnership response to recommendations 5.1 to 5.3; 
 

c. recommendations 5.4 to 5.8 were for each Authority and outside of the 
Terms of Reference for the South West Devon Waste Joint Working 
Committee; 

 
d. the project team had passed the recommendations onto the relevant 

department within each authority and collated the responses. Collating 
the responses would provide one report and negates the need to send 
a response from the Partnership and then individual responses from 
each authority.  

 
Agreed that –  
 

1. the Joint Scrutiny process and report is a robust piece of work and 
thanks be given to those involved; 

 
2. proposed responses to 5.1 to 5.3 as included in the Proposed 

Response to Joint Scrutiny Report are approved and will be issued to 
the Joint Scrutiny Panel; 

 
3. proposed responses to 5.4 to 5.8 as provided by each partner 

authority be included in the report to the Joint Scrutiny Panel. 
However, it is to be made clear that the response to recommendation 
5.4 to 5.8 had been collated on behalf of the three waste management 
authorities as this falls outside of the Terms of Reference for the 
South West Devon Waste Joint Working Committee. 

 
26. PROJECT PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT SIGN-OFF PROGRAMME 

(E3)   
 
The Project Director presented the latest procurement programme. Members were 
informed that –  
 



South West Devon Waste Partnership Thursday 28 October 2010 

a. Final Tenders would be received in early November 2010; 
 
b. the announcement of the preferred bidder was likely to be in early 

January 2011; 
 

c. the Final Business Case would go to the three Authorities Cabinet’s for 
approval in February 2011; 

 
d. the operational service commencement date was currently 2014 but this 

could be subject to change depending on the winning bidder and the 
planning process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 


